VILLAGE OF WAPPINGERS FALLS
Offices of Planning/Zoning
2582 South Avenue Wappingers Falls, NY 12590
(845) 297-5277 Fax: (845) 296-0379

AGENDA OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

January 12, 2021
*kkk*%k

*THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD ONLINE AND TELEPHONICALLY ONLY**

THERE WILL BE NO IN-PERSON PARTICIPATION
BY THE BOARD OR THE PUBLIC.

Until further notice, in accordance with Governor Cuomo’s Executive Order 202.1, all
Zoning Board of Appeals meetings will be held via videoconference utilizing the Webex
platform. Each Board member will be participating remotely. There will not be an
opportunity for the public to participate from the same location as a Board member.
However, the public is welcome to view the videoconference contemporaneously by
logging in to the Webex platform using the information below. There is also an option to
participate by telephone for audio participation only. The meeting will be recorded and
the recording will be posted on the Village website. A written transcript of the meeting
also will be made available at a later date.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Wappingers
Falls will hold a public meeting on January 12, 2021, beginning at 7:00 p.m. via Webex.

The Webex participation information is as follows:

Meeting number (access code): 132 707 3669
Meeting password: 7taMKNWJh69

You may also use this link: Join meeting

To join by phone please call: 1-408-418-9388

The agenda is as follows:
ROLL CALL

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE BY THE CHAIR

APPROVAL OF DECEMBER 8, 2020 MINUTES



https://wappingersfallsny.webex.com/wappingersfallsny/j.php?MTID=m304c6b5d9e12da7eb78faf8ddb4d7f92

PUBLIC HEARINGS

McDONALD’S

1567 Route 9 (Grid #6158-19-527150-0002) — Ormater Development Corp.
(Owner); McDonald’s Corporation (Applicant); Keith P. Brown, Esq. — Brown
Altman & DiLeo, LLP (Attorney) — Interpretation.

This property is located in the Commercial Mixed Use (CMU) zoning district. The
applicant is seeking an interpretation of 8151-25(C)(7) of the Village Zoning
Code, specifically, that its proposed digital pre-browse and menu boards, which
change 3 times per day, do not fall within that section of the Code which provides
that “Signs with flashing, blinking, intermittent, or moving lights, or any artificial
light which does not maintain stationary and constant intensity and color at all
times, except signs displaying time and/or temperature” are prohibited. In the
alternative, the applicant is seeking rehearing of the denial of its prior application
to the ZBA.

DOWNEY AVENUE

Downey Avenue (Grid #6158-13-199440) — Daniel E. Garay, Jr. (Owner and
Applicant) — Area Variance.

This property is located in the Residential (R) zoning district. The applicant is
seeking a variance from Table 2A of 8151 of the Village Code to permit an
existing foundation to remain in place having a side yard setback for the
northwest corner of the structure to be 7 feet, 1 inch where 8 feet is mandated,
therefore, requiring a variance of 11 inches.




VILLAGE OF WAPPINGERS FALLS

BUILDING DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF CODE
ENFORCEMENT OFFICE OF THE FIRE INSPECTOR
2582 SOUTH AVENUE
WAPPINGERS FALLS, NY 12590
PHONE: (845) 297-5277 FAX: (845) 296-0379
E-mail: bmurphy@wappingersfallsny.gov
www.wappingersfallsny.gov

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS INTERPRETATION

Name of Project McDonald's - Wappingers Falls

Name of Applicant_ McDonald's Corporation

Address 110 North Carpenter Street, Chicago, IL 60607

Telephone (516) 222-0222

Name and Address of Record Owner Ormater Development Corp.
) 25 Van Wagner Road, Poughkeepsie, NY 12603

Name and Address of Attorney Keith P. Brown, Esg. - Brown & Altman, LLP, 538 Broadhollow Rd., Ste. 301 W
or Professional Representative _Melville, NY 11747

Telephone (516) 222-0222

Street Address of all Parcels_ 1567 Route 9, Wappingers Falls, NY 12590
Tax Map Number of all Parcels 6158 --_19 - 527150

Zoning District Commercial Mixed Use

Have any permits affecting the property been issued by any other governmental agency?
NO [X] YES [] Ifyes, please list in detail (attach separate pages if necessary)

Has any application(s) for any other permit(s) for any activity affecting the property been submitted to any
other governmental agency? No [X] Yes [ | If yes, please list in detail ( attach separated pages if
necessary?

Code Section or Determination sought to be interpreted: See attached Exhibit "A" annexed hereto and made a part hereof.

Description of Reason for the Requested Interpretation: (Attach additional pages as necessary)

See attached Exhibit "A" annexed hgreto and made a part herof

Ormater Developm?’ orp.
Signature By J/\. 4L pae 2YNOJ 22

TAULwARA

Name:
Title: ﬁ veIimT




Exhibit “A”

The Applicant seeks to redevelop its existing drive-through facility at the property located
at 1567 Route 9, Wappingers Falls (the “Property”) by installing digital pre-browse and
digital menu boards (the “Digital Boards”). The Digital Boards will be located at the rear
of the Property and will not be visible to passersby along Route 9. In addition, the
proposed Digital Boards will be screened by an extensive landscaped buffer between the
Property and the properties to its rear.

The Digital Boards include LED screens that change three (3) times per day based on the
Applicant’s restaurant's menu offerings. During business hours, the menu board will
change its display from the breakfast menu to the lunch menu, followed by the lunch menu
to the dinner menu. (During the early morning hours, the menu board will change from
the dinner menu to the breakfast menu).

The current, existing, “static poster” boards installed at the Property’s drive-through facility
require an employee of the Applicant to manually change the breakfast, lunch and dinner
menus. The present system exposes employees to the obvious danger of having to
change the menu board display during periods where there are vehicles in the drive-
through queueing lane. In addition, McDonald’s is in the process of phasing out the
existing static poster menu boards and will no longer support the same shortly.

The LED Digital Boards function similar to a computer screen that provides patrons with
its menu offerings. Importantly, the Digital Boards do not flash, blink or having moving
lights. Other than the three (3) menu changes per day, the Digital Boards are static and
present no distraction to the public. After five (5) minutes of none-use, the Digital Board
screen turns off. However, this gives the appearance that the restaurant and drive-
through are closed and is not good for business. As a matter of safety, the Digital Boards
eliminate the risk of having an employee change the menu offerings while there are
vehicles in the drive-through queue.

We note that digital signs that intermittently flash and/or change its display with frequency
present a significant distraction to motorists that municipalities regulate through its zoning
codes for the public health and safety. Pursuant to the Village Code, the purpose of
Article VII (Signs) is “to promote and protect the public health, safety, and welfare by
regulating signs of all types. It is intended to encourage the use of signs as a means of
communication, protect pedestrian and vehicular safety, protect property values, protect
and enhance the aesthetic environment, enhance the Village's historic character and
improve the Village's ability to attract sources of economic development.” Village Code
§ 151-25(A) (emphasis added). In furtherance’s of the Village's interest in, among other
things, pedestrian and vehicular safety and to protect property values, the Village
prohibits “[s]igns with flashing, blinking, intermittent, or moving lights, or any artificial light
which does not maintain stationary and constant intensity and color at all times.” Village
Code § 151-25(C)(7).



We respectfully submit that menu boards that merely present food offerings, are not
visible from the public roadway and are shielded from neighboring properties by extensive
landscaping are not the type of signs the Village intended on regulating through Village
Code § 151-26(C)(7). Further, digital menu boards that are shielded from the roadway
and surrounding properties do present a risk to pedestrian and motorist safety that the
Village intended on protecting though Article VIl zoning code.

In addition, the digital menu boards that are subject to this Interpretation Application will
be shielded from the public roadway as they will be situated behind the McDonald's
restaurant and will be shielded from neighboring properties through an extensive
landscape buffer. The impact, if any, to the value of surround properties or to the
aesthetic character to the Village will be de minimus. We submit that Article VIl of the
Village Code does not seek to regulate this type of legitimate business activity that will
not impact the character of the neighborhood or cause a detriment the Village aesthetics.

Further, it should be noted that the instant LED digital menu boards do not present a risk
to the public welfare and furthers the Village's stated purpose of attracting sources of
economic development.

We respectfully request that the Zoning Board of Appeals provide an interpretation as to
whether the Applicant's LED Digital Boards, which are shielded from the public view and
do not present a danger to pedestrian or motorist safety, are the type of signs the Village
intended on regulating through Village Code § 151-26(C)(7).



AFFIDAVIT TO BE COMPLETED BY OWNER

State of NOW ud ka }

. {
County of D LA,\'CL’\é 5{5 }
¥ {,\fﬂv\ ] L\ k L 1M &-‘q being duly sworn, deposes and says:

} ss:

By:

Ormater [7velopme Carp.

That l/we are the Owner(s) of the within property as described in the foregoing application for Zoning

Board of Appeals approval(s) and that the statements contained therein are true to the best of my/our

knowledge and belief.

That l/we hereby authorize _Brown & Altman, LLP , to act as my/our representative

in all matters regarding said application(s), and that l/we have the legal right to make or authorize the

making of said application.

That I/we understand that by submitting this application for Zoning Board of Appeals approval that l/we
expressly grant permission to the Zoning Board of Appeals and its authorized representatives to enter
upon the property, at all reasonable times, for the purpose of conducting inspections and becoming
familiar with site conditions. l/we acknowledge that this grant of permission may only be revoked by the
full withdrawal of said application from further Zoning Board of Appeals action.

That l/we understand that by submitting this application that I/we shall be responsible for the payment of
all application fees, review fees, and inspection fees incurred by the Village related to this application.

That l/we understand that l/iwe, and any of our contractors and representatives shall be jointly and
severally liable for all costs incurred, including environmental restoration costs, resulting from non-
compliance with the approved application, and with non-compliance with any provision of the Village
Code. l/we acknowledge that approval of the plan and commencement of any work related to the
approved application shall constitute express permission to the Zoning Board of Appeals, the Building
Inspector, the Planning Department, the Zoning Administrator, and any duly authorized representative of
the Village of Wappingers Falls, to enter the property for the purposes of inspection for compliance with
the approved application and any provision of the Village Code, whether or not any other permits have
been applied for or issued for the project. liwe acknowledge that by submitting this application,
and by approval of said application, including the commencement of any work related to the approved
plan is an express waiver of any objection to authorized Village official(s) entering the property for the

purpose of conducting inspections.

That l/we understand that the Zoning Board of Appeals intends to rely on the foregoing representations
in making a determination to issue the requested applications and approvals and that under penalty of

perjury l/iwe d?’{hat l/we have examined this affidavit and that it is true and correct.

Applicant/Owner

Name: HQASM
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quary Public

T e

Applicant/Owner

FAGwm M

WLy,
Y 7,
W Q‘C\e‘ JT; I//,
-

S~
~ . -
7 OF NpTATE & Z



CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION

The undersigned, Ormater Development Corp., certifies that she is
\'/“)Q_ uSJD‘&V({, of Ormater Development Corp., and further certifies as follows:

w is and has been a duly authorized _ viiow

of Ormater Development Corp., with authority to execute and deliver agreements binding
Ormater Development Corp.; and to perform such acts as may be legally, properly and
reasonably required or necessary relating to the proposed development of the McDonald’s
restaurant and accessory drive-through, located at 1567 Route 9, Wappingers Falls, New
York 12590; Tax Map Number: 6158-19-527150

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Authorization this

1Y day of AjoJmAWl , 2020.

Ormater Development Corp.

B

y:
Name: GV TiALW WV~
Title:  pPAYCIIMA

Sworn to me befare this the

U4 day of Y, 2020




AFFIDAVIT TO BE COMPLETED BY OWNER

State of ’I L“ }

County of _( 00 - }

Brian VS Qed\“'! being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. That l/we are the Owner(s) of the within property as described in the foregoing application for Zoning

Board of Appeals approval(s) and that the statements contained therein are true to the best of my/our

knowledge and belief.

2. That l/we hereby authorize _Brown & Altman, LLP , to act as my/our representative

in all matters regarding said application(s), and that l/we have the legal right to make or authorize the

making of said application.

3. That l/we understand that by submitting this application for Zoning Board of Appeals approval that l/we
expressly grant permission to the Zoning Board of Appeals and its authorized representatives to enter
upon the property, at all reasonable times, for the purpose of conducting inspections and becoming
familiar with site conditions. l/we acknowledge that this grant of permission may only be revoked by the
full withdrawal of said application from further Zoning Board of Appeals action.

4. That l/we understand that by submitting this application that I/we shall be responsible for the payment of
all application fees, review fees, and inspection fees incurred by the Village related to this application.

5. That l/we understand that l/we, and any of our contractors and representatives shall be jointly and
severally liable for all costs incurred, including environmental restoration costs, resulting from non-
compliance with the approved application, and with non-compliance with any provision of the Village
Code. I/we acknowledge that approval of the plan and commencement of any work related to the
approved application shall constitute express permission to the Zoning Board of Appeals, the Building
Inspector, the Planning Department, the Zoning Administrator, and any duly authorized representative of
the Village of Wappingers Falls, to enter the property for the purposes of inspection for compliance with
the approved application and any provision of the Village Code, whether or not any other permits have
been applied for or issued for the project. lwe acknowledge that by submitting this application,
and by approval of said application, including the commencement of any work related to the approved
plan is an express waiver of any objection to authorized Village official(s) entering the property for the
purpose of conducting inspections.

6. That l/we understand that the Zoning Board of Appeals intends to rely on the foregoing representations
in making a determination to issue the requested applications and approvals and that under penalty of
perjury l/we declare that l/we have examined this affidavit and that it is true and correct.

McDonald's Corporation
By: | 1 10/idlzeze
U

Applicant/Gwner

Name: Brian T. Sheedy
Title:

SenigrCoupsel
QL) r

Notary Public

Applicant/Owner

OFFICIAL SEAL

{ VICTORIA VOCKEROTH
4 NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
§ My Commission Expires 116/2024
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CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION

The undersigned, Brian T. Sheedy, certifies that he is Senior Counsel of McDonald’s
Corporation, and further certifies as follows:

Brian T. Sheedy is and has been a duly authorized Senior Counsel of McDonald’s
Corporation, with authority to execute and deliver agreements binding McDonald’s
Corporation; and to perform such acts as may be legally, properly and reasonably required
or necessary relating to the proposed development of the McDonald’s restaurant and
accessory drive-through, located at 1567 Route 9, Wappingers Falls, New York 12590;
Tax Map Number: 6158-19-527150

IN/’\EITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Authorization this
(Y™ day of D ¢Hobe v , 2020.

McDonald’s Corporation

By: %@ﬂ/’ﬁ/ |

Name: Brian T. Sheedy
Title: Senior Counsel

Sworn to me before this the A

A U™ day of (OrAtse ™ 2020 OFFICIAL SEAL
4 VICTORIA VOCKEROTH
d NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

W 4 " My Commission Expires 1/16/2024
/ vvvvvvvvvvv -

Notary Public

S o




VILLAGE OF WAPPINGERS FALLS

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

- . X
In the Matter of the Application of

MCDONALD’S CORPORATION,

Applicant,

TO INTERPRET THE MEANING AND INTENT OF
VILLAGE CODE § 151-25(C)(7) AND VILLAGE CODE
§ 151-61 ASIT APPLIES TO REAR FACING OUTDOOR
DIGITAL MENU BOARDS FOR A DRIVE-THRU
FACILITY.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
INTERPRETATION APPLICATION

BROWN ALTMAN & DILEO, LLP
By: Keith P. Brown, Esq.

Attorneys for the Applicant

538 Broadhollow Road, Suite 301W
Melville, New York 11747

(516) 222-0222 telephone

(516) 222-0322 facsimile
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I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This Memorandum of Law is submitted in support of the Applicant, McDonald’s
Corporation (“McDonald’s”) by its attorneys, Brown Altman & DiLeo, LLP to the Village of
Wappingers Falls (“Village”) Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) to interpret and construct the
meaning of Village Code § 151-25(C)(7) as it applies to the outdoor LED digital menu boards and
pre-browse boards (collectively, the “Digital Boards”) for the drive-thru facility (the
“Application”) at the McDonald’s restaurant located at 1567 Route 9, Wappingers Falls, New York
(the “Premises™).

The Applicant submits that the legislative intent of Village Code § 151-25(C)(7) is to
prohibit signs with “flashing, blinking, intermittent or moving lights” located on the roadway that
distracts motorists and jeopardizes the public health, safety and welfare. Village Code § 151-
25(C)(7) is not intended to prohibit static rear facing LED menu boards that change its display
three (3) times per day for breakfast, lunch and dinner, similar to the Digital Boards used by
McDonald’s.

The Digital Boards do not “flash,” “blink™ or have “intermittent lights.” Further, the
proposed Digital Boards are not located on the public roadway and do not distract motorists or
jeopardize the public health, safety and welfare. Thus, the Digital Boards are permitted under the
Village Code and do not fall within the scope of Village Code § 151-25(C)(7). It is respectfully
submitted that a blanket prohibition against rear facing digital signs is arbitrary and capricious and
does not comport with the purpose and intent of Village Code § 151-25(C)(7).

Further, the Digital Boards are not signs as defined by Village Code § 151-61. The rear
facing Digital Boards are located behind the restaurant, cannot be viewed by the general public

travelling along Route 9 and are not used to advertise or promote the McDonald’s restaurant.



For the following reasons, and as more fully incorporated in this Memorandum of Law, the

ZBA should grant this Application as the Digital Boards:

II.

. Do not flash, blink or contain imminent moving lights;
. Are rear facing and will be located behind the existing McDonald’s restaurant;
. Will not distract motorists or pedestrians as they cannot be viewed from Route 9;

. Only change its display three (3) times per day based on McDonald’s food offerings to

show the breakfast, lunch and dinner menus to patrons of the drive-thru facility;

. Remove the need for a having a McDonald’s employee change the existing “static

poster” display during periods of operation where there are vehicles in the drive-thru

queue;

. Are not signs as defined by Village Code § 151-61 as the Digital Boards cannot be

viewed by the general public nor do they promote or advertise the McDonald’s

restaurant at the Premises; and

. Do not fall within the scope of Village Code § 151-25(A) as they present no risk to the

public health, safety or welfare.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Applicant incorporates the facts and arguments contained in Exhibit “A,” filed with

the Village ZBA on December 4, 2020, with the same force and affect as if more fully set forth

herein at length. A copy of the December 4, 2020 submission is annexed hereto as Exhibit “A”.

As relevant to the instant Application, McDonald’s seeks to replace its existing “static

poster” boards used for the drive-thru with Digital Boards. The static boards, which are no longer

supported by McDonald’s Corporation and its vendors, require a McDonald’s employee to

manually change the breakfast, lunch and dinner menus. This presents an obvious danger as the

2



employee is required to change the “static poster” display during periods of operation where there
are vehicles in the drive-thru queue. In comparison, the Digital Boards remove this risk to
employee and motorist safety as the boards function like a computer screen, automatically
changing its display three (3) times per day based on the McDonald’s restaurant’s menu offerings.
The menu board display is automated and operated by a remote third party vendor, such that all
McDonald’s restaurants digital menu boards change at the same time nationally. During business
hours, the menu board will change its display from the breakfast menu to the lunch menu, followed
by the lunch menu to the dinner menu. (During the early morning hours, the menu board will
change from the dinner menu to the breakfast menu). Further, the Digital Boards are rear facing
and will be situated at the rear of the McDonald’s restaurant behind the building to support the
drive-thru. They will not be visible along Route 9 and will be screened by an extensive landscape
buffer at the rear of the Premises. A rendering of the Digital Boards is annexed hereto as Exhibit
“B” and manufacturer cut sheets depicting the Digital Boards is annexed hereto as Exhibit “C”.
We ask that the ZBA take note that the Digital Board display is not readily visible to motorists and

pedestrians along Route 9.

On or about March 2019, McDonald’s submitted an application to the Village ZBA seeking

the following sign variance relief to improve the existing McDonald’s restaurant at the Premises:

1. To permit a total of thirteen (13) signs where Village Code § 151-25(J)(2) permits a
maximum of three (3) signs;

2. To permit nine (9) freestanding signs where Village Code § 151-25(K)(2)(c)(1) permits
a maximum of one (1) freestanding sign; and

3. To install Digital Boards for the drive-thru facility where Village Code § 151-25(C)(7)

prohibits signs with flashing, blinking, intermittent or moving lights.

3



On or about March 8, 2019, the ZBA application was referred to the Dutchess County
Planning and Development Commission (the “County”) for review. The County recommended,
among other things, that the Village ZBA deny McDonald’s request to install the Digital Boards
for the drive-thru. See Exhibit “D”. On or about May 14, 2019, the ZBA granted those branches
of McDonald’s application for variance relief from the provisions contained in Village Code § §
151-25(J)(2) and 151-25(K)(2)(c)(1). The Village ZBA, following the County’s recommendation,
denied that branch of McDonald’s area variance application for the Digital Boards. We note that
the Village ZBA is permitted to override the County’s recommendation by a supermajority vote.

NY Gen. Mun. Law § 239-m(5).

Thereafter, on or about September 6, 2019, the Village Planning Board (“PB”) granted
McDonald’s site plan application. See Exhibit “E”. The final site plan approval required
McDonald’s “to replace the proposed Digital Boards with non-digital alternatives which will be
internally illuminated, which will be motion-sensor activated to automatically turn on when a car
drives up and to automatically turn off when no vehicle is present in the drive-through lane for 5

minutes, and will not include video components.” Id.

On December 4, 2020, McDonald’s submitted an application to the Village ZBA seeking
an interpretation that Village Code § 151-25(C)(7) does not apply to rear facing Digital Boards for
the McDonald’s drive-thru facility. Unlike the McDonald’s Digital Boards, Village Code § 151-

25(C)(7) prohibits:

Signs with flashing, blinking, intermittent, or moving lights, or any

artificial light which does not maintain stationary and constant



intensity and color at all times, except signs displaying time and/or

temperature.

As provided in McDonald’s December 4, 2020 ZBA application, see Exhibit “A”,
construing Village Code § 151-25(C)(7) to prohibit the rear facing Digital Boards does not give

effect to the intent or purpose of the Village sign ordinance.

III. ARGUMENT

New York Village Law § 7-712-a(4) charges a zoning board of appeals with the duty to
interpret its zoning code. See also Indian Rock, LLC v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Village of
Airmont, 287 A.D.2d 629 (2nd Dep’t 2001) (ZBA charged to interpret the meaning of accessory
parking provisions in its zoning code); BBJ Associates, LLC v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town of
Kent, 65 A.D.3d 154 (2nd Dep’t 2009) (ZBA obligated to determine the meaning of statutes and
definitions in the Town zoning code); Patricia Salkin, New York Zoning Law and Practice § 27.12
(4th ed. 2014). We note that zoning restrictions, “being in derogation of common-law property
rights, should be strictly construed and any ambiguities are to be resolved in favor of the property
owner.” BBJ Associates, LLC, 65 A.D.3d at 159.

It is well settled that the primary objective when presented with an issue of statutory
interpretation is to “give effect to the intention of the Legislature.” Walsh v. New York State
Comptroller,34 N.Y.3d 520, 524 (2019); Nadkos, Inc. v. Preferred Contrs. Ins. Co. Risk Retention
Group LLC, 34 N.Y.3d 1, 7 (2019); BBJ Associates, LLC, 65 A.D.3d at 157. The literal letter of
the law is not to be followed when a statutory interpretation leads to “absurd, unjust or other
objectionable results” that were never intended by the legislature. NY Stat § 113. To carry out

the legislative intent, New York law grants courts the authority to “depart from [the statute’s]



literal construction and will sustain the legislative intention although it is contrary to the literal
letter of the statute.” N'Y Stat § 111; N'Y Stat § 112 (“The construction of various particular statutes
illustrate the principle that literal language of an enactment is not always controlling and that the
courts may depart from a literal construction in order to carry out the legislative intent.”); Matter
of Astman v. Kelly, 2 N.Y.2d 567 (1957). Further, the plain language of a statute cannot be
followed where it leads to conclusions “inconsistent with the general purpose of the statute or to
consequences irreconcilable with its spirit and reason.” NY Stat § 111, com.; NY Stat § 113;
Matter of Astman,2 N.Y.2d at 572. In construing a statute, “each part of the statute is to be given
meaning and be interpreted to avoid absurd results . . . and the various provisions of a statute [must
be harmonized] with each other and with the general intent of the statute. Matter of Anderson v.
Bd. of Educ. of City of Yonkers, 46 A.D.2d 360, 364-65 (2nd Dep’t 1974); NY Stat § 94.

A. The Intent of Village Code § 151-25(C)(7) is to Prohibit Signs that
Distract Motorists and Pedestrians on the Roadway

Section 151-25(A) of the Village Zoning Code codifies the Village Board of Trustees intent
and purpose of Article VII of the Village Code (the “Sign Ordinance™). The Village Code

provides:

A. Purpose. The Purpose of this section is to promote and protect
the public health, safety, and welfare by regulating signs of all
types. It is intended to encourage the use of signs as a means of
communication, protect pedestrian and vehicular safety, protect
property values, protect and enhance the aesthetic environment,
enhance the Village historic character, and improve the
Village’s ability to attract sources of economic development.
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Village Code § 151-25(A). To carry out legislative intent, Village Code § 151-25(C)(7), supra,
prohibits signs with flashing, blinking, intermittent and moving lights. Specifically, the Village
Board of Trustees included Village Code § 151-25(C)(7) in the Sign Ordinance to protect the public
from highly visible signs that distract motorists and jeopardizes the safety of pedestrians and
motorists along the roadway. The proposed Digital Boards are not located on the roadway and are

not a distraction.

The Village Board of Trustees purpose for adopting Village Code § 151-25(C)(7) is in
harmony with Village Code § 151-25(A). We note that the legislative intent to protect motorists
by prohibiting distracting roadway signs is consistent with the goals and intent of other
municipalities throughout New York State. See, e.g., Village of Valley Stream Zoning Code § 99-
1704(A) (prohibiting illuminated signs from being “placed or so directed as to permit the beams
and illumination therefrom to be directed or beamed upon a public street, highway, sidewalk or
adjacent premises so as to cause glare or reflection that may constitute a traffic hazard or
nuisance”); Town of North Hempstead Zoning Code §70-197(K) (prohibiting signs that may
“interfere with the vision or discernment of any traffic sign or which might cause danger to the
public travel”); Town of Hempstead Building Zone Ordinance § 246(B) (prohibiting signs that
obstruct the vision of pedestrian or vehicular traffic).

The aforementioned municipalities also contain zoning provisions similar to Village Code
§ 151-25(C)(7). For example, the Town of North Hempstead includes a zoning provision
prohibiting signs that have “moving parts or any flashing, changing, intermittent or varying
illumination.” North Hempstead Town Code § 70-197(0). The Village of Valley Stream also
prohibits illuminated signs that “contain flashing, intermittent, rotating or moving lights.” Valley

Stream Village Code § 99-1704(A). It is clear that the intent of these municipalities, like the



Wappingers Falls Village Board of Trustees, is to protect public safety along its roadways by
prohibiting signs that are likely to distract motorists and potentially lead to car accidents.
Notwithstanding these prohibitions, the light emanating from the McDonald’s Digital Boards is
not the type of sign lighting that flashes, intermittently changes its display, contains moving lights,
or otherwise presents the type of vehicular and pedestrian safety risk that legislatures seek to
prohibit for the public welfare. A copy of Digital Board approvals are annexed hereto as Exhibit
“F~.

The Applicant submits that the Digital Boards may not be considered “intermittent” as the
food offerings will only change display three (3) times per day, with the display changing at the
same time every day. A literal interpretation of the Village Code to prohibit all signs that “flash”,
“blink” or “intermittently” change its display should not be applied to the Digital Boards. This
type of literal construction of the Village statute is not permitted under New York law as it
frustrates the general purpose of the Sign Ordinance and leads to arbitrary results. See NY Stat §
§112, 113. As previously noted, the Digital Boards will be rear facing, will not be located along
the roadway and will not be readily visible to pedestrians or motorists on Route 9. Thus, the Digital
Boards do not present any risk to the public safety and welfare that the Village Board of Trustees
sought to protect through Village Code § 151-25(C)(7).

The Village Code does not define the terms “flashing”, “blinking, or “intermittent.” When
terms are not defined, New York law requires that statutory terms be given their ordinary
commonly understood meaning. NY Stat § 234. Further, any ambiguities in the terms
“intermittent”, “flash” or “blink™ must be resolved in the Applicant’s favor. See BBJ Associates
LLC, 65 A.D.3d at 159. The Digital Boards only change its menu display three (3) times a day

and the three (3) changes occur at the same time each day. Based on the commonly understood



meaning of the terms “flash”, “blink” and “intermittent”, the Digital Boards do not satisfy the
definition of Village Code § 151-25(C)(7).

The term “blink™ means to “shut and open the eyes quickly” or as “a momentary glean of
light.” Oxford English Dictionary, https://www.lexico.com/definition/blink (last visited Jan. 8,
2021). The Digital Boards do not blink as they do not produce a momentary glean of light nor will
they be turned on-and-off throughout the day. Instead, the Digital Boards will display the menu
offerings throughout the entire day, automatically changing its display just three (3) times per day
to show the breakfast, lunch and dinner menus. In addition, the Digital Boards neither “flash” nor
produce “intermittent” moving lights. The term “flash” means to “shine in a bright but brief,
sudden, or intermittent way.” See Oxford English Dictionary,
https://www.lexico.com/definition/flash (last visited Jan. 8, 2021). “Intermittent” is defined as
something  “occurring at irregular intervals.” Oxford English  Dictionary,
https://www.lexico.com/definition/intermittent (last visited Jan. 8, 2021). We note that
McDonald’s menu offerings will be displayed on the Digital Boards for 24 hours per day. Thus,
the light produced by the Digital Boards will not produce a brief or sudden flash. Accordingly,
the Digital Boards do not “flash” pursuant to Village Code § 151-25(C)(7). Further, the Digital
Boards will only change its display three (3) times per day and the change from breakfast to lunch,
lunch to dinner, and dinner to breakfast will occur at the same time each day. The rear facing
Digital Boards automatically change its display at regular intervals each and every day to show
the breakfast, lunch and dinner menu offerings. Thus, the Digital Boards display will not change

based on some irregular pattern. Instead, the change will occur at a predictable pattern at the same

three (3) times every day. Accordingly, the Digital Boards do not fall within the definition of



Village Code § 151-25(C)(7) as the display change is not “intermittent” and will change at the
same time only three (3) times each day.

Based on the foregoing reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests that the ZBA carry out
the purpose and intent of the Sign Ordinance and limit its application to those signs that jeopardize
the health, safety and welfare of pedestrians and motorists along the roadway.

B. The Village Sign Ordinance Arbitrarily and Irrationally Distinguishes
between Internally Illuminated Signs and Digital Signs

Pursuant to Village Code § 151-25(K)(2), internally illuminated signs are permitted in the
CMU zoning district. Freestanding signs are permitted to include channel lit letters and are
allowed to be “internally lit that shine through the changeable translucent plastic panels.” Village
Code § 151-25(K)(2)(b). In accordance with Village Code § 151-25(K)(2) and pursuant to the
terms of the September 9, 2019 PB Site Plan Approval, the Applicant was required “to replace the
proposed Digital Boards with non-digital alternatives which will be internally illuminated, which
will be motion-sensor activated to automatically turn on when a car drives up and to automatically
turn off when no vehicle is present in the drive-through lane for 5 minutes, and will not include
video components.” See Exhibit “E”.

On one hand, the Village Code permits internally lit fast food signs to be turned on-and-
off intermittently based on the presence of vehicles on the drive-thru line. On the other hand, the
Village Code, as presently interpreted, prohibits digital fast food menu boards that change its menu
offering display three (3) times per day as an intermittently flashing sign poising a danger to

motorists and pedestrians. There is no rational basis to make this distinction between digital drive-
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thru boards and internally lit drive-thru boards.! It should also be noted that any flashing from the
Premises will occur with greater frequency from the internally lit signs that turn on-and-off when
vehicles approach the drive-thru as compared to the Digital Boards that change its display only
three (3) times per day. Further the Digital Boards are automated and operated remotely by a third
party vendor, such that they can only change its display three (3) per day at the same time each
day. The operator of the McDonald’s at the Premises does not have discretion to turn the Digital
Boards on-and-off or change its display with greater frequency.

The Applicant respectfully submits that the PB Resolution of Approval permitting the
internally lit drive-thru presents no danger to vehicles and pedestrians on the roadway. Further,
the intermittent movement of light resulting from vehicles approaching the drive-thru is permitted
under the Village Code as it present no threat to motorists and pedestrian safety along Route 9. In
this instance, the Village is properly carrying out the legislative intent of the Sign Ordinance and
not applying a literal interpretation of “intermittent” “flash” or “moving lights” that would
otherwise lead an irrational and unreasonable application of the Code. We ask that the ZBA
interpret the Village Sign Ordinance in respect to the Digital Boards with the same commonsense

approach as the PB and carryout the intent of the Board of Trustees.

C. The Digital Boards are not “Signs” as Defined by the Village Zoning
Code

The Applicant submits that the Digital Boards are not signs as defined by the Village
Zoning Code. Pursuant to Village Code § 151-61, a “sign” is defined as “[a]ny material, structure,
or part thereof, composed of lettered or pictorial matter displaying an advertisement,

announcement, notice or name, and including any declaration, demonstration, display,

! The ZBA should take note of the weight of authority from other New York municipalities that do not make this type
of arbitrary distinction. See supra Argument, Point 1.
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representation, illustration or insignia used fo advertise or promote the interests of any person or
business or cause when such is placed in view of the general public.” (emphasis added). For the

reasons that follow, the Digital Boards are not signs as defined by Village Code § 151-61 as they:

1. cannot be viewed by the general public along the Route 9 public roadway; and
2. do not advertise or promote or otherwise attract customers to the McDonald’s

restaurant.

We note that the terms “view” and “general public” are not defined by the Village Code.
Thus, New York law mandates that these words of ordinary import be construed with their usual
and commonly understood meaning and that dictionary definitions are “useful guideposts in

determining the meaning of a word or phrase.” Walsh, 34 N.Y.3d at 524; NY Stat § 234.

The term “view” is a word of ordinary import, and thus it should be given its usual and
commonly understood meaning. Webster’s Dictionary defines “view” as the “extent of range of
vision” or “the act of seeing or examining.” See Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary,
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/view (last visited Jan. 6, 2021). “General public” is
commonly understood to mean “all the people of an area, country, etc.” See Merriam-Webster
Online Dictionary, https://www.merriam webster.com/dictionary/the%20general%20public (last

visited Jan. 6, 2021).

The Digital Boards are not signs as defined by the Village Code as they cannot be viewed
by the general public. As previously stated, the Digital Boards are rear facing and are located
behind the McDonald’s restaurant. They cannot be seen by the general public travelling along the
public roadway on Route 9. Further, the Digital Boards can only been viewed by those persons

who have left the public roadway and entered the private property maintained by McDonald’s and
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the Property owner. Thus, the Digital Boards can only be seen by McDonald’s customers or
patrons of the shopping center proximate to the Premises who have voluntarily removed
themselves from the public roadway and have entered the rear of the McDonald’s restaurant. It
should also be noted that the Premises contains extensive rear yard landscaping further shielding
the Digital Boards from the general public. Accordingly, the Digital Boards cannot be viewed by

the general public and are not signs as defined by Village Code § 151-61.

The spirit and intent of Village Code § 151-61 is to regulate signs that: (1) advertise or
promote a business; and (2) are readily viewable by the general public. As previously noted, the
Digital Boards cannot be viewed by the general public. Further, the Digital Boards do not advertise
or promote the McDonald’s business. In comparison, the freestanding pylon “McDonald’s” arch
installed in the front of the Premises and the golden arches and “McDonald’s” wordmark installed
on the northerly and southerly elevations of the restaurant are clearly signs contemplated under
Village Code § 151-61. The pylon sign and walls signs are installed to, among other things, alert
the public that a McDonald’s restaurant is located at the Premises. These signs are designed to be
easily viewed by motorists and the general public travelling along Route 9 so that they will
recognize the McDonald’s restaurant and safely enter the Premises. The rear facing Digital Boards
do not advertise or promote the McDonald’s restaurant. Instead, the Digital Boards are installed
to assist McDonald’s drive-thru customers in selecting a menu item. Further, by virtue of the
Digital Boards being situated behind the restaurant, they are not visible along Route 9 and neither

advertise the McDonald’s nor attract customers to the restaurant.

For the aforementioned reasons, the Applicant submits that the Digital Boards are not signs

as defined under Village Code § 151-61 as they:
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1. Are rear facing and situated behind the restaurant;
2. Cannot be viewed by the general public; and

3. Do not advertise or promote the McDonald’s business at the Premises.

IV. CONCLUSION

The Digital Boards are permitted to be installed at the Premises. The purpose of Village
Code § 151-25(C)(7) is to prohibit signs with “flashing, blinking or intermittent lights” located on
the roadway that distracts motorists and jeopardizes the public health, safety and welfare. The
Digital Boards present none of these risks. They will not be located on Route 9 and will not distract

motorists. As provided in this Memorandum of Law, the Digital Boards:

1. Do not “flash,” “blink” or contain “intermittent moving lights”;

2. Will not be installed along the public roadway on Route 9 and do not distract motorists;

3. They will change its display only three (3) times each day and the display change from the
breakfast to lunch, lunch to dinner and dinner to breakfast menus will occur at the same
time each day;

4. Are rear facing, will be installed behind the McDonald’s restaurant, and cannot be viewed
by the public;

5. Remove the safety risk of having a McDonald’s employee change the existing “static
